AMENDMENT 1 to ADDENDUM NO. 28 TO THE AGREEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2017 BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY AND MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC.

Project: Additional Design Services for E-S00015-MCO Terminal C KVAR Pilot Program, Orlando International Airport

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this <u>13th</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>2023</u>, by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Authority"), and MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. ("Consultant').

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated September 8, 2017, Authority and Consultant entered into an agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing MEP Engineering consulting services; and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment to the Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the terms of said Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and the attached Exhibit "A." Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement.
- 2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the LUMP SUM amount of ONE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,600.00), broken down as follows:

Professional Fees:NTE:\$0.00Professional Fees:LS:\$1,600.00Reimbursable Expenses:NTE:\$0.00

Total: \$1,600.00

Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated September 8, 2017 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have executed this Addendum this day Jun 21, 2023 **GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY** May July By: Approved as to Form and Legality Max Marble (for the benefit of GOAA only) this day of Jun 19, 2023 Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs Construction Committee Chair Karen Ryan **NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND** CASSEL, Legal Counsel **Greater Orlando Aviation Authority** MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. Ryan Strandquest 15Q7KRYY-1JRYP8V9 By: Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) Ryan Strandquest **Printed Name**

President

Title



Orlando International Airport One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard Orlando, Florida, 32827-4392 (407) 825-2001

Memorandum D

То:	Members of the Construction Committee D	
From:	Scott Shedek, Vice President for Construction D (prepared by Ksenia Merck, OAR) D	
Date:	June 13, 2023 D	
Re:	MEP Engineering Services Agreement with Matern Professional	D D D
\$12,906.00 to a a Ditio al	2023, the Co structio Committee approve A De Dum 28 i the amou t of the above-refere ce agreeme t. Si ce that time, it has bee iscovere that service for ata collectio is ee e as further escribe i the Co sulta t's Ju e 5, 2023. D D	D
If approve,th	nese services woul be effective upo CCM approval o Ju e 13, 2023. D	
This co ti ui	g co sulta t was selecte for this task base o (☑ all that apply): D	
🛚 Experie d	ce D D 🖂 Available Perso Del D 🗌 Curre t Workloa D	
Expertise	D D Equitable istributio D Other: D	١
sche ule to	nall, with each mo thly i voice, certify that the assig e work a D services are o be complete withi the co tracte lump sum price, or provi e at time of writte otice to the Aviatio Authority of a y eviatio s. D	D D
	B participatio has bee reviewe by the Office of Small Busi ess evelopme t. a D recomme D atio are attache . D	D
	om Ge Deral Airport Reve ue Bo Ds (Termi al C ay 2). Fu Di g source verifie by Martinez D of Co structio Fi a ce o 06 008 0 23 Pas correct a available. D	D
A De Dum 2		D D D
Not to Excee Lump Sum Fe Not to Excee TOTAL D AAC – Compl		

6/7/23 D

ate 🕼

AAC - Fu Di g Eligibility Review



GREATER ORLA - O AVIATIO NAUTHORITY

Orlando International Airport -

5850 B Cargo Road -

Orlando, Florida 32827 4399 -

MEMORA - UM -

To: - Members of the Procurement Committee -

From: - Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator -

Date: June 13, 2023 -

Re: - Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 28 to the Continuing MEP Engineering Services - Agreement with Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. for Additional Design Services, E-S00015-MCO - Terminal C KVAR Pilot Program at Orlando International Airport -

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined - that, due to the limited scope of the required services, Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. does not propose - small business participation on this amendment.

Our analysis indicates that Matern Professional Engineering, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject amendment. -



Mechanical Electrical Plumbing Fire Protection Technology

```
F
F
Jun 5, 2023 F
F
```

S ott Sh d k F Gr at r Orlando Aviation Authority F

11314 T rminal C S rvi Road F

Orlando, FL 32824 F

R: E-S00015 – MCO T rminal C KVAR Pilot Program at Orlando Int rnational Airport Additional *F* S rvi for Add ndum No. 28 *F*

F S ott, F

Atta h d is our proposal for additional s rvi Fs for Add ndum No. 28 for th d sign of E-S00015 – MCO FT rminal C KVAR Pilot Program at Orlando Int rnational Airport proj t. F

- 1. G n ral D & ription of El tri al S op and F F for Additional S rvi & F
 - 1.1 Additional met F to oll t data for pilot program (r quir d to shift installation from PDP to F Swit hg ar bas d on 6/5/23 me F with Ks nia Mer F N. F

```
F Propos d Total Lump Sum Additional S rvi Valu : F $1,600.00 F F F Thank you for thoopportunity to proposour s rvi Fs for this project. F
```

Sin Fr ly, F F

MATERN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, INC. F

Thomas Croff F

F: Contra t Fil T-6612 F

Atta hm ent: F C-Tabl (El Æri al) F

F

EXHIBIT A ONSULTANT'S OMPENSATION PROPOSAL s TABLE s1 s SUMMARY OF TOTAL ONTRA ST VALUE s

Pha e of Project: s	Preliminary	Schematic s	Development	C son st. Doc .	s Bidding & C	s	on s . s	Record s	TOTAL s
s	De sign s	30%s	60%s	95%s	Award s	SUBTOTAL s	Admin. s	Document s	ONTRA sT
1.0 Lump Sum Fee: s	\$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00
2.0 Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: s	\$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00
3.0 Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: s	\$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00
4.0 TOTAL ONTRA sT VALUE: s	\$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$1,600.00

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: s	0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0s
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours:	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0s
TOTAL LABOR HOURS: s	0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0	s 0s
Average Hourly Rate: s	\$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00	s \$0.00 s

Notes: s

- 1. The lump sum cells in Table C-1 are linked to Table C-2 values s
- 2. The Not to Exceed cells in Table C-1 are linked to Table C-4 values s
- 3. The linked cells are based on a maximum of 5 subconsultants; if more than 5 are included enter all values manually. s

EXHIBIT A ONSULTANT'S OMPENSATION PROPOSAL S TABLE 3 s BREAKDOWN OF LUMP SUM FEES s

Po ition: s		oal Engineer/ QCs	Eng	ineer V s	Ma	Project s nager s		Ingineer s		- 1	IV/ FIE	eia rechiii s	\$De igne	er III/ Field Tech II/ BIM II s		DIMIS	Se igner	rl/ AD/ lerical	s	TOTAL s	
Rate (\$/Hour):		238.00 s	\$1	79.00 s	\$1	35.00 s	\$*	128.00 s	\$1:	20.00 s	\$	99.00 s	-	\$91.00 s		\$77.00 s	,	\$61.00 s			Avg. Hourly
s	Labor Hour s	o t s	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	o t s	Labor Hour s	o t s	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	ots	Labor Hour s	o t s	Rate s
Additional meter to collect data for pilot program (required to shift installation from PDP to Switchgear (based on 6/5/23 meeting with Ksenia Merck).	s	\$0 s		\$0 s		\$0 s		\$0 s		\$0 s		\$0 s		\$0 s	0 s	\$0 s		\$0 s	1 s	\$1,600 s	\$0.00 s
													\vdash				\vdash				

\$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | 0 s | \$0 s | \$0 s | \$0 s |

\$1,600 s \$1,600 s

\$0 s

0 s

\$1,600 s

\$1,600 s

\$0.00 s

\$0 s

NOTES: s

TOTAL ELE STRI AL FEE: s

Sub Total on truction Document (95 100%) s

. A separate spreadsheet is required for each consultant with any portion of it's services to be compensated on a lump sum basis. s

\$0 s

Each spreadsheet to be customized to accurately indicate the actual services to be provided for each phase of the Project. s

0 s

a
a
a
a
a
a
a

MET Electric | Testing a
a
a



Technic I Propos I a

Power Recording a Propos I a

a

а

To: a Matern Profession & Engineering a

а

Project: a GOAA-Neg tive kVAR Power Qu dity a

An lysis D te: a June 6, 2023 a

а

Mr. Croff, a

а

MET Electric I Testing is ple sed to submit this propos I for Power Recording on the bove referenced a GOAA- Neg tive kVAR Power Qu lity An Iysis Project. The scope of the project is to pl ce (1) ddition I a energy recorder on P nel 7EMSBW15AB required to shift inst II tion from PDP to Switchge r t the a Orl ndo Intern tion I Airport Termin I C for period of 2 weeks, to n Iyze the Power Qu lity. Ple se a see below for det iled scope nd services t ilored to meet the needs of Matern Profession I Engineering a nd your client.

а

Scope of Work a

MET Electric | Testing will perform the following scope of work: a

Provide II necess ry personnel nd tools required to pl ce PEL-103 Energy Recorder on a e ch Main Bre ker (Emergency nd Utility) for Panel 7EMSBW15AB required to shift a inst II tion from PDP to Switchge r for 2 weeks. MET will remove the meters fter 2 weeks nd a provide det iled report of the findings. a

Report will include the following recorded d t , Current, Volt ge, %THD, a
 H amonics to the 50th h rmonic, kW, kVA, kVAR, frequency, nd power f ctor. a

Qu ntity of Equipment to be Tested. a

а

Equ pment a	7EMSBW15AB a	Count	а		
Ma n Breakers for Panel	7EMSBW15B at a recor ng for 2 weeks a	1 a			
Note, th s s an a at onal serv ce to nclu e one a at onal meter. a					
а		а			

а

Assumpt ons / Clar f cat ons a

The customer shall prove safe access in close proximity to all equipment to beteste. a Customer to prove 1 source of 120 VAC in close proximity to each panel being recore, for a total of 2 a meters (one existing an one alational meter).

a Work s to be complete ur ng normal work ng hours of 7AM to 5PM. a

Power Recor ng a

```
MET Electr cal Test ng m
                                                                                      Techn cal Proposal m
  m
  m
  m
 Safety m
 MET Electr cal Test ng techn c ans perfor ning the electr cal tests an inspect ons are trained an experience
 concerning the apparatus an systems being evaluate. These in vivuals will conjuct the tests in a safemanner
 an with complete knowle ge of the hazar sinvolve. MET technic answill evaluate the test in ata an imake a
 ju gn ent on the cont nue serv ceab l ty of the spec f c equ pm ent. All MET en ployees have com plete electr cal m
 safety tra n ng an w ll perform per accepte s te an n ustry safety pract ces. m
  m
  m
 Test Equ pm ent Cal brat on m
 MET Electr cal Test nguses a cal brat on program wh chassures that all appl cabletest nstrum ents arem a nta ne
                                                                                                             m
 with night accuracy for each test instrument call brate. The firm proving call bration servicem a ntains up to
                                                                                                             m
  ate nstrum ent cal brat on nstruct ons an proce ures for each test nstrum ent cal brate. The accuracy s
  rectly traceable to the Nat onal Inst tute of Stan ar s an Technology (NIST). m
  m
  m
 Test Report m
 Test reports nclu e the follow ng: m
       mSu m ary of Project. m
       mDescr pt on of equ pm entteste . m
       m Descript on of tests. m
       mTest Data. m
       mAnalys s an reco m en at ons. m
  m
  m
 Test at a recor s nclu e the following
                                        nm um requ rem ents: m
       mI ent f cat on of the test ng organ zat on. m
        Equ pm ent ent f cat on. m
       mHu m ty, ten perature, an other atmospher c con t ons thatm ay affect the results of the m
        tests/cal brat ons. m
       m Date of nspect ons, tests, m a ntenance, an /or cal brat ons. m
       mI ent f cat on of the test ng techn c an. m
       mIn cat on of nspect ons, tests, m a ntenance, an /or cal brat ons to be perform e an recor e . m
       mIn cat on of expecte results when cal brat ons are to be perform e. m
       mIn cat ons of "as foun" an "as left" results, as appl cable. m
  m
Please conf m that this scope of work is what is esize for the GOAA-Negative kVAR Power Quality Analysis Power im
Recor ng project. m
  m
       Estm ate of Costs per COLO m
  m
   m
                                                                                                    m
                                                                                                    m
```

Serv ce m	Fees m	
m	m	
2 week recor ng of Ma n breakers for Panel 7EMSBW15B m	\$1,600	m
m	m	

m

MET Electr cal Test ng v	Techn cal Proposal	V
V		
Payment s net 30 ays from the ate of ser ce. v		
We greatly apprec ate the opportun ty to work on this project an I feel that we are thoroughly profess on all testing ser ices you less re. MET Electrical Testing employs NICET Electrical NFPA 70e trained profess on all testing experts.		
V		
You may contact me f you have any further quest ons or comments, as we would be pleafurther. v	ase to scuss th s projec	t v
V		
v S ncerely, v		
•		
MET Electr cal Test ng v		
V		
1		
Aaron Albr tton v		
VP Operat ons v		
V		
f th s proposal s acceptable, please return a s gne copy to me along w th a W9. v		
V V		
Customer S gnature v	Date v	



6/7/23 c

Mechanica E ectrica P umbing Fire Protection **c**Techno ogy Energy Commissioning Engineers **c**

TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION C

C

C

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs c supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting. c

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be c adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement c price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit c costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. c For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing c or acceptance of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later. c

C

Consultant:	Matern Professional Engineering, Inc.	С	С	С
Ву <u>: с</u>	- CA	С		C
Print Name:	c Thomas C. Croff c c		С	С
Date: c	06/5/2023 c c c c		С	С